three (3) years or less. Where a collective bar-
gaining agreement is in effect covering the 
claimed unit and has a term of three (3) 
years or less from the date it became effec-
tive, a petition seeking an election will be 
considered timely if filed not more than one 
hundred and five (105) and not less than sixty 

(60) days prior to the expiration of the agree-
ment. 

(e) Contract bar where the contract is for 
more than three (3) years. Where a collective 
bargaining agreement is in effect covering 
the claimed unit and has a term of more 
than three (3) years from the date it became 
effective, a petition seeking an election will 
be considered timely if filed not more than 
one hundred and five (105) and not less than 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the 
initial three (3) year period, and any time 
after the expiration of the initial three (3) 
year period. 

(f) Unusual circumstances. A petition seek-
ing an election or a determination relating